INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

RECEIVED

NOV 2 9 2018

November 27, 2018 8.1

POLICE COMMISSION

TO:

The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners

FROM:

Chief of Police

WECOMAS OF WECLOS

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF REWARD OFFER (DR NO. 16-0918836)

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

1. That the Board of Police Commissioners (Board) REVIEW and APPROVE the attached Application for Special Reward Payment.

2. That the Board TRANSMIT to the Mayor and City Council the Application for Special Reward Payment for review and approval.

DISCUSSION

It is requested that a \$25,000 reward be awarded to the claimant in a hit and run case (DR No. 16-09-18836). With the claimant's assistance, John Ray Burns, was positively identified as the hit and run driver and convicted. Attached is the application for the reward.

On October 17, 2016, a severe injury hit and run traffic collision occurred in the parking lot at 15333 Sherman Way. A driver was backing quickly through the parking lot in his grayish blue Audi A8, when he struck and ran over the victim, a 72-year-old female. The suspect fled in his vehicle failing to identify himself and render aid. The victim sustained multiple fractures, internal bleeding, contusions, and lacerations. Multiple videos of the collision were obtained, but the resolution was not clear enough to obtain a license plate number and the witnesses stated the vehicle had paper plates.

On December 29, 2016, Police Officer II Tanya Edquist, Serial No. 37684, advised that the claimant, who was a victim in human trafficking, advised that, John Ray Burns, committed the hit and run. Edquist stated that Burns' vehicle, a 2006, Audi A8L, grayish blue in color, license plate number 5UST052, was currently at Keystone Tow. It was confirmed that Burns matched the description of the suspect and his vehicle matched the suspect vehicle in this case.

On December 30, 2016, the claimant provided a detailed description of how Burns told her he ran over an elderly Asian woman in a parking lot on Sherman Way and fled the scene. Burns also advised that he tried to change the way he looked in case the police were looking for him. Witnesses who were at scene identified John Ray Burns as the hit and run driver.

Felony hit and run charges were filed against Burns. It was revealed that Burns was in jail pending his human trafficking charges. The claimant testified in both the preliminary hearing as well as the jury trial. Toward the end of the jury trial, Burns took the stand and claimed his brother was driving his vehicle at the time of this collision and his brother looks just like him. The claimant returned to court to respond as a rebuttal witness. The claimant's testimony proved beyond a reasonable doubt that John Ray Burns was the hit and run driver in this case. On March 27, 2018 John Ray Burns was convicted of 20001(a) of the California Vehicle Code, hit and run Felony, by the jury.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Captain Andrew Neiman, Valley Traffic Division, at (818) 644-8037.

Respectfully,

MICHEL R. MOORE Chief of Police

Attachment

BOARS (1)

POLICE COMMISSIONERS
Approved LUCIMEN 4,208
Socretory N/ 14.20 (1/17)

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF REWARD OFFER (DR NO. 16-0918836)

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

- 1. That the Board of Police Commissioners (Board) REVIEW and APPROVE the attached Application for Special Reward Payment.
- 2. That the Board TRANSMIT to the Mayor and City Council the Application for Special Reward Payment for review and approval.

DISCUSSION

It is requested that a \$25,000 reward be awarded to the claimant in a hit and run case (DR No. 16-09-18836). With the claimant's assistance, John Ray Burns, was positively identified as the hit and run driver and convicted. Attached is the application for the reward.

On October 17, 2016, a severe injury hit and run traffic collision occurred in the parking lot at 15333 Sherman Way. A driver, described as a male Black, was backing quickly through the parking lot in his grayish blue Audi A8, when he struck and ran over the victim, a 72-year-old female. The suspect fled in his vehicle failing to identify himself and render aid. The victim sustained multiple fractures, internal bleeding, contusions, and lacerations. Multiple videos of the collision were obtained, but the resolution was not clear enough to obtain a license plate number and the witnesses stated the vehicle had paper plates.

On December 29, 2016, Police Officer II Tanya Edquist, Serial No. 37684, advised that the claimant, who was a victim in human trafficking, advised that, John Ray Burns, committed the hit and run. Edquist stated that Burns' vehicle, a 2006, Audi A8L, grayish blue in color, license plate number 5UST052, was currently at Keystone Tow. It was confirmed that Burns matched the description of the suspect and his vehicle matched the suspect's vehicle in this case.

On December 30, 2016, the claimant provided a detailed description of how Burns told her he ran over an elderly Asian woman in a parking lot on Sherman Way and fled the scene. Burns also advised that he tried to change the way he looked in case the police were looking for him. Witnesses who were at scene identified John Ray Burns as the hit and run driver.

INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

September 19, 2018 7.6

TO:

Commanding Officer, Traffic Group

FROM:

Commanding Officer, Valley Traffic Division

SUBJECT: PAYMENT OF HIT AND RUN REWARD FOR DR NO. 16-09-18836

It is requested that a \$25,000 reward be awarded to a claimant in a Hit and Run case (DR No. 16-09-18836). With the calimant's assistance, John Ray Burns, was positively identified as the hit and run driver and convicted. Attached is the application for the reward.

On October 17, 2016, a severe injury hit and run traffic collision occurred in the parking lot at 15333 Sherman Way. A male black was backing quickly through the parking lot in his grayish blue Audi A8, when he struck and ran over the victim, a 72-year-old female. The suspect fled in his vehicle failing to identify himself and render aid. The victim sustained multiple fractures, internal bleeding, contusions, and lacerations. Multiple videos of the collision were obtained, but the resolution was not clear enough to obtain a license plate number and the witnesses stated the vehicle had paper plates.

On December 29, 2016, Police Officer II Tanya Edquist, Serial No. 37684, advised that the calimant who was a victim of Human Trafficking, advised that, John Ray Burns, committed the hit and run. Edquist stated that Burns' vehicle, a 2006, Audi A8L, grayish blue in color, license plate number 5UST052, was currently at Keystone Tow. It was confirmed that Burns matched the description of the suspect and his vehicle matched the suspect vehicle in this case.

December 30, 2016, the claimant provided a detailed description of how Burns told her he ran over an elderly Asian woman in a parking lot on Sherman Way and fled the scene. Burns also advised that he tried to change the way he looked in case the police were looking for him. Witnesses who were at scene identified John Ray Burns as the hit and run driver.

Felony hit and run charges were filed against Burns. It was revealed that Burns was in jail pending his Human Trafficking charges. The claimant testified in both the preliminary hearing as well as the jury trial. Toward the end of the jury trial, Burns took the stand and claimed his brother was driving his vehicle at the time of this collision and his brother looks just like him. The claimant returned to court to respond as a rebuttal witness. The claimant's testimony proved beyond a reasonable doubt that John Ray Burns was the hit and run driver in this case. John Ray Burns was convicted of 20001(a) of the California Vehicle Code, Hit and Run Felony, by the jury on March 27, 2018.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Valley Traffic Division Officer Holly Fredo, Serial No. 36290, at (818) 644-8037.

ANDREW NEIMAN, Captain
Commanding Officer
Valley Traffic Division

Attachment

CITY OF LOS ANGELES APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL REWARD PAYMENT

DISTRAUTICH ORIB - LAPD DUPE - Chy Clerk DUPE - Crimoni

	Medisor the filing nor submitting of information, nor the or right of recovery of, any reward offered. The provint Los Angeles Administrative Code.					
1	PRINT NAME OF APPLICANT:	Faul.		Widdle	Performance Anni Common Person Committee L. 2. 2000 Committee Comm	
2	ADDRESS: (Sheet) (Sheet) (Carson Carson Cars		(Cit) Los Angeles		(State - Zipi	All the state of t
3	TODAY'S DATE	R	OCCUPATION.		A Comment of the Comm	
			j			
8	DRIVER'S LICENSE # or CALIF ID #	Ø.	SOCIAL SECURITY #: (For permant purposes)			
100	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	W SANSEY	ostanista i Sand	er residen	des (
= 0/3/mm	NOTE: The applicant is map methle for perceiting \$2.1, of the in information case he alongmented for beautiful assessments.	licertop saqui	red habometicus. A ciulmilic	t éces mul prov	ld) ike letterdig i	
7.	DATE OF INCIDENT 10/17/2018	а	TAKE OF EXCIDENT:	1329	I NOON	M PINI 13 MOMBAIT
	LOCATION OF INCLOSURE 15333 Sherman Way, Va		A 91406			
	TYPE OF CARASHIVESTICATION HILL and run folon	у				
9.	DESCRIPTION OF INCOUNT. Supposed backed his value	icla into a v sid Hi	nd over victim causing is vehicle had paper p	g sovera info totes and ()	uries Susp (la had exhausta)	d failing to d all leads.
12.	APPLICAL PROPATURE	200	13 X PARENT	OR GILARDIAN	Y SIGNATURE IN	nder 18 veint
24			ATALL AND PROPERTY OF THE PARTY	(12) W (13)		
INV	ESTIGATING OFFICER: Name Fredo			18 33290	Anency LAPT)
	Phone # (818)544-8037			The state of the s	rigority at a	
	nne or vichim or case. Iadiyii Pangilinan					
RE		IVAL ENT INVOLV ENT INFORE		estklist ata	ACHED LIYES	į No
CO	EF EXPLANATION OR COMMENTS: Provided a recorded statement that John Ray maunity elert she cama forward. Supposited to us and her testimony John Ray Bu	t the preli	minary hearing and th	is hil and ru le jury iriel	in. When the inf	found the formation
nie)	WEDANDAPPROVED IN A Fresh		•			

CITY OF LOS ANGELES REWARD CLAIM CHECKLIST

This form must be submitted with the Department's recomme One checklist must be submitted for each claimant.	ndation concerning payment of the reward.			
COUNCIL FILE NUMBER:				
TYPE OF CRIME/INVESTIGATION: Hit and Run Felony	REWARD AMOUNT: \$ 25,000			
REWARD EFFECTIVE DATE: 1011712016	REWARD EXPIRATION DATE: 04/17/2017.			
INFO RECEIVED WHILE REWARD IN EFFECT: YES NO	DATE RECEIVED: [2/29 2016			
CLAIMANT: (Name or "Anonymous." If multiple anonymous claimants, indicate as "Claimant	CLAIMANT'S OCCUPATION A, Claimant B," etc.).			
CASE INVEST. BY: LAPD Valley Traffic Division Detectives (Div/Seption)	OTHER CITY DEPARMENT:			
Investigator(s) Assigned: Holly Fredo #36290	Теlephone: (818) <u>644-8037</u>			
(Name and Serial No.)	Telephone: ()			
The above claimant is SELIGIBLE ONOT ELIGIBLE to receiptivision 19, Chapter 12, Sections 19,120 through 19,129.4.	ve payment of a reward pursuant to the Los Angeles Administrative Code			
Reason(s) for claimant being NOT ELIGIBLE to receive payme	ont			
Claimant is a City Officer, employee, or public officer or amployee whose employment includes duties of law anforcement.	Claimant obtained information for a relative who is a City Officer, employee, or public officer or employee, and that person obtained the information in the course of his/her employment.			
Claimant is a dependent of a City Officer, employee, or public officer or employee whose duties include law enforcement.	Claiment has not provided continued cooperation within the criminal justice system relative to the case for which the offer of reward is made.			
Claimant has already been compensated by his/her employer in some other manner for the actions which are the basis for claiming the reward.	Claimant is co-suspect in the crime for which the reward is offered.			
The suspect would benefit from payment of the reward to the claimant.	Other:			
The claimant is acting as an agent for the suspect.				
Explanation:				
4 *				
(If additional space is	needed, use next page.}			
	RANKTITLE P-3+1 AFFICAR			